

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity as Governor of  
the State of Rhode Island, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, and  
TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN, RHODE ISLAND,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his capacity as Secretary  
of the United States Department of Interior, and  
FRANKLIN KEEL, in his capacity as Eastern  
Area Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN, RHODE ISLAND**

---

---

JOSEPH S. LARISA, JR.  
*Assistant Solicitor for  
Indian Affairs*  
TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN  
55 Dorrance Street, Suite 301B  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 743-4700  
joe.larisa@verizon.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN.....	1
I. THE SECRETARY’S 1980 IRA TRUST REGULATIONS ARE ENTITLED TO NO DEFERENCE.....	4
A. Congress has not Authorized the Secretary to Promulgate Regulations for Sections 465 or 479 of the IRA.....	6
B. The 1980 Regulations Provide no Support for the Secretary’s New Interpretation of the IRA as Including “All Tribes” .....	11
1. The regulations do not interpret the IRA to avoid the “recognized [in 1934] tribe” test.....	11
2. The Secretary has consistently rejected the interpretation of Sections 465 and 479 he proffers in this case.....	15
II. NO AMENDMENT TO THE IRA REPEALS SECTION 479’S TEMPORAL LIMITATION .....	19
III. THE SECRETARY WRONGLY READS THE SETTLEMENT ACT’S EXTINGUISHMENT PROVISIONS AS ALLOWING CLAIMS OF INDIAN SOVEREIGNTY OVER LAND THROUGHOUT RHODE ISLAND.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. IF TRUST IS ALLOWED, STATE JURISDICTION MUST BE PRESERVED TO HARMONIZE THE IRA WITH THE SETTLEMENT ACT .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	6, 18
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	4, 6, 7, 15, 18
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	25
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	7, 19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	28
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	9
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 526 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....	27
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) ...	6, 15, 19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	5
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	7, 15
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	17

## STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 9 .....	8, 9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 463e.....	7
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 466 .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 470 .....	7
25 U.S.C. § 472 .....	8, 23
25 U.S.C. § 476(a).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 476(f).....	20, 21
25 U.S.C. § 476(g).....	20, 21
25 U.S.C. § 479 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 479a .....	19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a).....	23
25 U.S.C. § 2201(1).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	19, 21
25 U.S.C. § 2203 .....	22
 TREATISES	
Felix S. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (N.J. Newton et al. eds. 2005) .....	9
 OTHER MATERIALS	
25 C.F.R. 151.2(b) .....	4, 11
25 C.F.R. 151.2(c)(1) .....	12
25 C.F.R. 151.3.....	12
25 C.F.R. 151.3(a) .....	12
Department Circular From Commissioner Collier dated March 7, 1936 .....	16
Letter from Acting Secretary to David Getches dated October 27, 1976 .....	14, 16
Memorandum from the Associate Solicitor dated October 1, 1980 .....	16
Letter from the Acting Assistant Secretary to George Miller dated January 14, 1994.....	14, 16
